

No. 22-842

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually  
and in her former official capacity,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, JOHN  
LOCKE FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DAVID B. KOPEL  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 E. 16th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203

JONATHAN D. GUZE  
JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION  
4800 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 220  
Raleigh, NC 27609

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC  
PO Box 4061  
McCall, ID 83638  
(208) 271-2494  
joseph@greenlee.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The decision below eviscerates this Court’s freedom of association precedents by allowing states to dismantle disfavored advocacy groups through coercive financial “guidance.” ....	5
II. Financial devastation has become a weapon of oppressive government officials seeking to stifle and penalize First and Second Amendment rights. ....	13
A. Abusive litigation by Andrew Cuomo and other government officials sought to bankrupt the firearms industry.....	14
B. The IRS delayed the processing of conservative nonprofit applications and imposed burdensome requirements to stifle their advocacy. ....	18
C. The Department of Justice choked off lawful firearms businesses through “Operation Choke Point.” .....	20
III. Then-Governor Cuomo gloated about possibly bankrupting the NRA through Vullo’s regulatory actions. ....	23
IV. Vullo’s threats targeted and continue to imperil all gun rights advocacy organizations. .	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) (“ <i>Patterson I</i> ”) .....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) (“ <i>Patterson II</i> ”) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	10, 11, 12, 29
<i>NAACP v. Gallion</i> , 368 U.S. 16 (1961) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. State</i> , 274 Ala. 544 (Ala. 1963) .....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	3, 13, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	3, 19

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–7903.....	17
Pub. L. No. 109–92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005).....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. H2017 (Apr. 11, 2000).....	17
151 Cong. Rec. S9063 (July 27, 2005) .....	17
Allen, Mike, <i>Colt’s to Curtail Sale of Handguns</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 11, 1999.....	16
<i>Attorney General Jeff Sessions Announces Department of Justice has Settled with Plaintiff Groups Improperly Targeted by IRS</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, Oct. 26, 2017...18,	19
Barrett, Paul, <i>Lawsuits Trigger Gun Firms’ Bankruptcy</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 13, 1999 .....	15
Boyd, Stephen E., Letter to Bob Goodlatte, Aug. 16, 2017.....	22
Boyer, Peter, <i>Big Guns</i> , NEW YORKER, May 17, 1999 .....	15
Butterfield, Fox, <i>Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker to File for Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 1999... 15	
Chasmar, Jessica, <i>Gov. Cuomo: Pro-life, pro-gun conservatives ‘have no place’ in New York</i> , WASH. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2014 .....	23
Cole, David, <i>ENGINES OF LIBERTY: THE POWER OF CITIZEN ACTIVISTS TO MAKE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (rev. ed. 2017).....	28

Consent Order, <i>Linchpins of Liberty v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00777 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2017), ECF No. 143 .....	19, 20
Cuomo, Andrew (@andrewcuomo), TWITTER.....	24, 25
Governor Cuomo, Andrew (@NYGovCuomo), TWITTER.....	24, 25, 26
Hand, Learned, <i>The Spirit of Liberty</i> , Address at “I Am an American Day” (May 21, 1944) .....	28
<i>Inappropriate Criteria Were Used to Identify Tax-Exempt Applications for Review</i> , U.S. TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, May 14, 2013 .....	18
Kennedy, Merrit, <i>Is Cuomo Threatening NRA’s Existence? He Says: ‘I’d Like To Believe It’s True,’</i> NPR, Aug. 5, 2018.....	25
Mocsary, George A., <i>Administrative Browbeating and Insurance Markets</i> , 68 VILL. L. REV. 579 (2023).....	12
Morris, Aldon D., THE ORIGINS OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT (1984).....	5, 6, 7
Musante, Fred, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 31, 1999 .....	14
Olson, Walter, <i>Plaintiffs Lawyers Take Aim at Democracy</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 21, 2000 .....	14
Olson, Walter, THE RULE OF LAWYERS (2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Remarks by Secretary Andrew Cuomo: Handgun Control, Inc</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, June 20, 2000 .....	23

Riddell, Kelly, <i>Targeted? Gun sellers' 'high risk' label from feds cuts banking options, hurts business</i> , WASH. TIMES, May 18, 2014 .....	22
School, NAACP Bills Signed by Gov. Stanley, WASH. POST, Sept. 30, 1956 .....	10
Second Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Norcal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00341 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2014), ECF No. 114.....	20
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Linchpins of Liberty v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00777 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2013), ECF No. 51 .....	19
Settlement Agreement, <i>Norcal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00341 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2018), ECF No. 414 .....	20
<i>The Department of Justice's "Operation Choke Point": Illegally Choking Off Legitimate Businesses?</i> , U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM, May 29, 2014.....	21, 22
<i>The HUD Gun Suit</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 17, 1999.....	14
Walsh, Sharon, <i>Gun Industry Views Pact as Threat to Its Unity</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2000...	15
Weisman, Jonathan, <i>Gun maker, U.S. reach agreement</i> , BALT. SUN, Mar. 18, 2000 .....	16
